Figure 11. Revenue from selling renewable propane and savings in fuel costs at two natural gas

prices (i.e., $3.5 and $5/MMBtu) for biorefineries at various sizes.

Sensitivity analysis on payback period: Because of the uncertainties or variations in a number of

data/assumptions used to estimate the payback period in the example illustrated in the prior

section, we performed a sensitivity analysis on six parameters, including 1) plant size, 2) total

installed cost to recover renewable propane (excluding storage cost), 3) annual fixed and variable

OPEX, 4) RIN price, 5) carbon price under the LCFS, and 6) carbon intensity of renewable

propane produced. Table 4 shows the range of these parameters used in the sensitivity analysis.

3.1
6.2

15.6

31.2

77.9

1.8
3.6

9.0

18.1

45.1

1.2 2.5
6.2

12.4

31.1

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

1 2 5 10 25

R
e

ve
n

u
e

 o
r

sa
vi

n
gs

 (
M

M
$

/y
e

ar
)

Plant size (MM SCF per day of fuel gal)

Revenue from selling RP

Savings by using NG instead of RP for internal process ($3.5/MMBtu)

Savings by using NG instead of RP for internal process ($5/MMBtu)

18

 Lower bound Baseline Upper bound

Plant size (MMSCF per day of fuel

gas)

1 1 25

Total installed cost to recover propane

($MM)

2.35

(-50% of baseline)

4.7 7.05

(+50% of baseline)

Annual fixed and variable OPEX

($MM/yr)

1.76

(-50% of baseline)

3.51 5.27

(+50% of baseline)

RIN price ($/D5 RIN) 0 (assuming that RP

from soybean oil does

not generate RIN)

0.86 (3-year average,

2019 - 2022)

2.04

(highest price, 2019

- 2022)

Carbon price under LCFS ($/metric

ton of CO2)

174 (lowest price, 2019

- 2022)

193 (3-year average,

2019 - 2022)

206 (highest price,

2019 - 2022)

Carbon intensity of renewable

propane (g CO2 eq./MJ)

0 (CI when using very

low CI feedstock such

as camelina)

28.5 (One of CARB

approved RP

pathways; tallow

feedstock)

43.5 (Highest CI

among 9 CARB

approved RP

pathways)

Table 4: Ranges in selected parameters used for sensitivity analysis

The results for the single point sensitivity analysis are shown in Figure 12. A number of

observations are relevant to this Figure: 1) Because of the wider range in RIN prices, RIN credits

could significantly impact the payback period. Under a worst case, we assume that the renewable